Nevertheless, the Group has to date found ways to maintain its business in the face of such conditions and
the Board remains optimistic that it will continue to do so.

The following table shows the results for the first half of 2002 together with those for the comparative
period in 2001.

£000

Six months
ended 30

June 2002

Six months

ended 30
June 2001

Year ended

31 December 2001

Turnover 49,979

45,450

103,216

Operating profit:

  Before goodwill amortisation 15,360

15,148

32,925

  After goodwill amortisation 12,103

12,104

26,775

Profit before tax 11,937

11,645

32,779

Profit after tax attributable to ordinary
shareholders

6,112

6,234

19,237

Earnings per share

Basic 6.00p

6.02p

18.66p

Diluted 5.92p

5.96p

18.49p

Basic before goodwill amortisation and
exceptional items

9.19p

8.96p

19.64p

Performance of Divisions and Subsidiaries

The following table indicates the contributions to turnover made by each of our divisions/ subsidiaries.

  Six months ended
   30 June 2002

   Six months ended
   30 June 2001

   Year ended
  31 December 2001

£000 % £000 % £000 %

Larger Companies &
QUEST™   11,054  22.1  13,231  29.1  25,208  24.4
Smaller Companies 15,062 30.1 8,366 18.4 19,397 18.8

Investment Trusts 4,071 8.2 8,129 17.9 23,929 23.2

Fixed Interest  1,983 4.0 1,734 3.8 3,817 3.7

UK Private Clients 3,304 6.6 492 1.1 2,656 2.6

Collins Stewart Inc 4,138 8.3 4,175 9.2 8,927 8.6

Collins Stewart (CI) 10,367 20.7 9,323 20.5 19,282 18.7

49,979 100.0 45,450 100.0 103,216 100.0

Acquisitions made at the end of the first half of 2001 contributed £4m of the increase in turnover, with the
existing business generating slightly higher revenues than in the first half of 2001. The growth in turnover
in the smaller companies division was 80% resulting from the increase in corporate finance transactions.
The Investment Trusts division’s revenues were down 50% from the first half last year, which was a
combination of reduced corporate finance activity and difficult market making conditions.

United Kingdom

Larger Companies

Turnover in larger companies in London was down by 16% compared with the first half of 2001. Market